

70424-9

70424-9

No. 70424-9-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

PARRIS ANDREA ROSOLINO (f/k/a PARRIS TILTON f/k/a PARRIS  
LORING),

Appellant,

v.

DIANE ARMESTO,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DIANE ARMESTO**

---

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797  
Jamie L. Lisagor, WSBA #39946  
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 245-1700

Paul E. Fogarty, WSBA #26929  
DEARMIN FOGARTY PLLC  
705 Second Avenue Suite 1050  
Seattle WA 98014-1759  
(206) 826-9400

Attorneys for Respondent  
Diane Armesto

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Armesto and Parris’s connection to Rosolino.....	4
B. Parris launched a scheme to misappropriate funds from Rosolino’s estate by falsely posing as his daughter and changing her last name to “Rosolino.” .....	5
C. Parris repeatedly published false and malicious statements about Armesto in furtherance of her scheme to misappropriate funds from Rosolino’s estate.....	9
D. Armesto has suffered substantial damages as a result of Parris’s malicious and widespread defamation. ....	11
E. The trial court entered a default judgment in Armesto’s defamation lawsuit after Parris repeatedly and willfully violated court orders.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT .....	19
A. This Court reviews the trial court’s determinations for abuse of discretion. ....	19
B. Default judgment was not an abuse of discretion. ....	22
C. The Permanent Injunction was not an abuse of discretion.....	25
1. Defamation, be it express or implied, is not protected speech. ...	27
2. The restriction on Internet posts about Armesto is not a prior restraint of speech. ....	30

3.	The trial court properly enjoined Parris from fraudulently representing herself as Rosolino’s biological daughter. ....	35
D.	Damages awarded for defamation <i>per se</i> are supported by substantial evidence. ....	41
E.	The trial court’s award of attorney fees and costs was not an abuse of discretion. ....	44
F.	In the alternative, a partial remand (if any) should be limited... ..	47
G.	The Court should award Armesto attorney fees and expenses on appeal. ....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Mangum</i> , 72 Wn. App. 164, 864 P.2d 1 (1993), <i>amended</i> , 72 Wn. App. 164, 871 P.2d 1075 (1994).....	23
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	46
<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010).....	32
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	45
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	43
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle, Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	47
<i>Clarke v. Equinox Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 125, 783 P.2d 82 (1989).....	44
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997).....	25, 46
<i>Doe v. Dunning</i> , 87 Wn.2d 50, 549 P.2d 1 (1976).....	39
<i>Draper Mach. Works, Inc. v. Hagberg</i> , 34 Wn. App. 483, 663 P.2d 141 (1983).....	47
<i>Ermine v. City of Spokane</i> , 143 Wn.2d 636, 23 P.3d 492 (2001).....	20

<i>Gray v. Bourgette Const., LLC</i> , 160 Wn. App. 334, 249 P.3d 644 (2011) .....	49
<i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992) .....	20, 26, 44
<i>Holbrook v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 306, 822 P.2d 271 (1992) .....	21
<i>Hollenbeck v. Post-Intelligencer Co.</i> , 162 Wash. 14, 297 P. 793 (1931) .....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009) .....	32, 33
<i>In re Recall of Lindquist</i> , 172 Wn.2d 120, 258 P.3d 9 (2011). .....	45, 47
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998) .....	45
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003) .....	20, 21, 41, 44
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 91 Wn. App. 127, 955 P.2d 826 (1998) .....	49
<i>Kaye v. Lowe's HIW, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 320, 242 P.3d 27 (2010) .....	21, 37
<i>Levine v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 575, 807 P.2d 363 (1991) .....	26
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009) .....	21, 22
<i>Maison de France, Ltd. v. Mais Oui!, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 34, 108 P.3d 787 (2005) .....	43
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .....	20, 21

<i>Miller v. Patterson</i> , 45 Wn. App. 450, 725 P.2d 1016 (1986) .....	42
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005) .....	24, 28, 29
<i>Momah v. Bharti</i> , 144 Wn. App. 731, 182 P.3d 455 (2008) .....	24
<i>Moore v. Perrot</i> , 2 Wash. 1, 25 P. 906 (1891) .....	40
<i>Olympia Water Works v. Mottman</i> , 88 Wash. 694, 153 P. 1074 (1915) .....	28
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 467 U.S. 20, 104 S. Ct. 2199, 81 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1984) .....	32
<i>Rupert v. Gunter</i> , 31 Wn. App. 27, 640 P.2d 36 (1982) .....	40
<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 579, 943 P.2d 350 (1997) .....	43
<i>Seattle v. Bittner</i> , 81 Wn.2d 747, 505 P.2d 126 (1973) .....	31
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007) .....	49
<i>Spangler v. Glover</i> , 50 Wn.2d 473, 313 P.2d 354 (1957) .....	28
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011) .....	20
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	20, 22, 24

**Federal Cases**

*Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire*,  
315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766, 769, 86 L. Ed. 1031 (1942) ..... 31

*Maheu v. Hughes Tool Co.*,  
569 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 32, 35

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
283 U.S. 697, 51 S. Ct. 625, 75 L. Ed. 1357 (1931) ..... 31

**Other State Cases**

*Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale*,  
413 N.J. Super. 135, 993 A.2d 845 (App. Div. 2010),  
*aff'd as modified*, 206 N.J. 209, 20 A.3d 364 (2011)..... 34

**Washington Constitutional Provisions, Rules and Statutes**

Civil Rule 11 ..... passim

Civil Rule 37 ..... 23, 45

Civil Rule 55 ..... 42

Const. art. I, § 5..... 32

RCW 4.24.130 ..... 41

RCW 4.84.185 ..... 45

Rule of Appellate Procedure 10.3 ..... 18, 26

Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.9 ..... 49

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 ..... 25, 46

**Washington Administrative Materials**

Wash. Op. Atty'y Gen. 1927-28..... 39

### Other Authorities

3 Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 11 (7th ed.)(2013).....	44
15A Wash. Prac., Handbook Civil Procedure § 9.4 (2013-14 ed.).....	40
18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 16.8 (2d ed.)(2013).....	40
43A C.J.S., Injunctions § 235 (1978).....	40
<i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> 116 (W. Page Keeton ed., 5th ed. 1984, Supp. 1988).....	28
